'8 Exeter

City Council

EXETER HARBOUR BOARD
Date: Thursday 12 December 2024
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne,
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486.

Membership -
Williams, R (Chair), Read, Rolstone, Sheridan, Snow and Williams, M
Eggleton, A Garratt, J Green, Lt Col D Marino, J Prescott and C Seddon

Agenda

1 Apologies

2 Minutes (Pages 3 -

To approve the minutes of the Exeter Harbour Board meeting held on 5
September 2024.

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Local Government (Access to Information Act 1985) - Exclusion of Press
and Public

It is considered that the Board would be unlikely to exclude the press and public
during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish do so, then
the following resolution should be passed:

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s)
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of
the Act”.



10

11

12

Public Questions

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions relating to the
business of the Harbour Board from the public.

Details of questions should be notified to Democratic Services via
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk by 10.00am at least three working days prior
to the meeting. For this meeting any questions must be submitted by 10.00am on
Monday 9 December 2024.

Chair's Announcements (Verbal)
Exeter Port User Group update (Verbal)

To receive a verbal update from the Secretary of the Exeter Port Users Group
(EPUG).

Selection and Appointment of Exeter Harbour Designated Person (Pages 7 -
14)
Harbour Revision Order (Verbal)
Harbour Master's Report (Pages 15
- 22)

To receive a quarterly report from the Harbour Master

Marine Safety Plan - Management Objectives (Pages 23
- 26)

Waterways - Financial Information (Pages 27
- 32)

For information only

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Exeter Harbour Board will be held on Monday 17 March 2025 at
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.



Agenda Item 2

EXETER HARBOUR BOARD

Thursday 5 September 2024

Present:-

Councillor Williams, R (Chair)

Councillors Read, Rolstone, Snow and Williams, M

A Garratt, J Green, Lt Col D Marino, J Prescott and C Seddon

Apologies
R Eggleton

Also Present
Harbour Master Exeter Port Authority, Waterways Team Manager, Habour Patroller and
Democratic Services Officer (PMD)
89 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were taken as read and signed

by the Chair as correct, with one minor amendment to Minute No. 82.

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of pecuniary interest were made.

91 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that no public question had been received.

92 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

External Members’ Profiles on the Website

The Chair thanked the Board’s external members for submitting short biographies
and thumbnail pictures as requested at the previous meeting. She advised that she
would ensure that no personal information is published on the website.

Terms of Reference

The Chair also thanked Board members for their comments on the updated Terms
of Reference and informed that she would be discussing these with the Interim
Director of Environment, Waste and Operations.

Duty Holder Training

The Chair announced that there were still spaces available for the forthcoming
Duty Holder training session at the Civic Centre and that, for those unable to make
it, online training could be booked.

Visioning Day 2025
The Chair suggested the date of 1 February 2025 for the next Visioning Day and
gave new Board members a summary of what Visioning Day entailed.

Finally, she advised that more opportunities would be arranged for Councillors to
go out on the water.

Page 3



93

94

95

96

EXETER PORT USER GROUP UPDATE

The Chair circulated the report of the Chair of the Exeter Port User Group (EPUG)
and informed the Board that Mr Frost was unable to attend the present meeting.

The Harbour Master noted a couple of factual inaccuracies in the document,
particularly around the delay to the Harbour Revision Order. He clarified that:-
o the delay was not a result of the three informal consultation sessions; and
¢ the informal consultation sessions had taken place despite legal advice
received that there was no requirement for this.

Responding to a query from a Member, he explained that water quality was an
issue for the Environment Agency and South West Water.

Members noted the document as well as the aforementioned factual inaccuracies.

DESIGNATED PERSON ROLE FOR THE EXETER PORT AUTHORITY

The Chair thanked Members to their contributions to and comments on the job ad
for the position of Designated Person role for Exeter Port Authority. The Harbour
Master made particular reference to:-
¢ the involvement of four consultants and one company in the recruitment
process;
e the closing date of 23 September 2024; and
¢ how, so far, two people had responded positively.

HARBOUR REVISION ORDER UPDATE

The Harbour Master gave Members a Harbour Revision Order (HRO) update as
follows:-
e there were four port authorities ahead of Exeter awaiting the HRO;
e he was in regular contact with legal experts on how to speed up the
process but their scope was limited;
e work was ongoing with Ashfords regarding rewriting byelaws; and
o formal consultation adverts would have to be prepared for publication in
local newspapers and on the website.

He replied to Members’ questions as follows:-

e Ashfords could not reasonably apply more pressure on the Department for
Transport;

¢ the “multiple complicated questions” mentioned in the EPUG report
discussed earlier were in fact relatively generic and the responses were
available on the Exeter Port Authority website;

¢ the application for the HRO had been submitted before any fee increase
could be applied.

HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT

The Harbour Master introduced his report remarking that local media outlets had
been reporting about recent wild swimming incidents and commented that only a
fraction that what actually happens on our waterways usually got reported on. As
an example, he told Members how, on the morning of the meeting alone, he had

Page 4



97

98

received two phone calls about boats breaking down and floating. The Chair added
that, while on the water with the Harbour Master recently, she had witnessed
numerous infractions such as speeding or not having life jackets.

During discussion, Members and officers commented on:-
¢ the possibility of making the RHIB visible;
¢ how Plymouth had a moorings officer but would not pay for a boat;
¢ the need for volunteers to be recognised; and
o the need for the figures in the Harbour Master’s report to be publicised.

The Harbour Patroller took an action to publicise the figures and salient points from
the Harbour Master’s report.

On the issue of wild swimming, a Member felt that:-
e people swimming in the canal took water quality at their own risk;
e swimming was always going to happen, and banning it was the wrong
mindset; and
¢ instead, making swimming safe would demonstrate a more positive
approach.

The Waterways Team Manager responded to the Member making particular
reference to:-
e the numerous cases of anti-social behaviour linked to wild swimming
(sometimes necessitating patrols);
¢ the Double Locks ferry running every half hour along the canal; and
o the Authority’s duty of care, especially in absence of a lifeguarded area.

Both the Chair and the Waterways Team Manager agreed, however, that wild
swimming would make a good topic for the next visioning day.

PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE AND SAFETY IN DOCKS - UPDATE

The Harbour Master advised that the Gap Analysis report had come back and that
he and the Waterways Team had begun addressing the 27 points identified but
added that some relied on Exeter having the Harbour Revision Order. He updated
Members on the following:-
e Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) and Dynamic Risk Assessment:
work had started on these;
o KPIs: clarity was needed about which indicators merited inclusion;
¢ Towage Guidelines: this had never been done in the Exe before; and
o Pilotage: it was still being assessed whether Exeter was a Statutory or
Competent Harbour Authority.

The Chair called for progress against the 27 points to be monitored and suggested

adding a column to the table.

STATUTORY HARBOUR AUTHORITY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AND 2024-
25 FEES & CHARGES

Addressing a query from a Member about the significant drop in income figures
between 2021-22 and 2022-23, the Harbour Master explained that there had been
an incorrect accrual which created an anomaly between the two financial years, but
there had also been an underlying £69k reduction in income in 2022-23 compared
with 2021-22 across sales and rent income streams.

Page 5



A Member felt that the Board should actively discuss new ways of generating
income, such as restaurant boats, rack storage and live-aboards. The Chair
thought this, too, would make a good topic for the next visioning day. The
Waterways Team Manager, however, warned that, if such a conversation was left
until February, the opportunity would be missed to capitalise on good income
generation ideas in time for next summer.

The Chair took an action to write to all Members before the end of September to
seek their views on income generation.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.49 pm)

Chair

Page 6



NB This report is for discussion by the Exeter HarbouAgiadeaudn@MdS

from that which appeared at the meeting below.

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

Date of Meeting: 3 December 2024

Report of: Interim Director of Environment Waste and Operations

Title: Selection and Appointment of Exeter Harbour Designated Person

Is this a Key Decision?

Yes

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

1.

Executive

What is the report about?

1.1 This report outlines the selection process taken to identify individuals with suitable
knowledge and understanding to serve as the ‘Designated Person’ (DP) to the Exeter
Harbour Duty Holder and recommends the appointment of James Hannon, Associate
Maritime Consultant as the Designated Person to the Harbour Duty Holder.

1.2 The Scope of the Designated Person role is to:

e Provide a Designated Person service, including a point of contact for staff and
harbour stakeholders to raise concerns.

e To carry out an Annual ‘in person’ Port Marine Safety Code audit.

e To provide an Annual report to the Duty Holder on Port Marine Safety

1.3 Harbour Duty Holders must appoint a DP to provide independent assurance on the
efficacy and operation of the ports marine safety system, in accordance with the Port
Marine Safety Code (the Code).

Recommendations:

2.1 That Executive appoint James Hannon, Associate Maritime Consultant, as the
Designated Person to the role of Harbour Duty Holder.

Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 The Duty Holder has the responsibility for selecting and appointing the DP.

3.2 The Duty Holder has delegated the selection process to the Harbour Master in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for City Management and Chair of Harbour Board,
ensuring the process is compliant with council procurement policy, and that the DP
selection criteria is in accordance with the Code.

3.3 After an invitation to provide quotations for DP services, two applications were
received. Both applicants were highly competent and Code compliant in respect of the
skills and experience they offered. The most competitive and experienced was James
Hannon (ABPmer) resulting in the recommendation.

Page 7



[...]
terways team has remained at a high tempo.

At the end of September there was South-Easterly gale that blew up the river, 18 of the boats that were still on moorings broke free and ended up stranded at
various points around the river, some being total write-offs. The team were heavily involved in the recovery of many of these boats, as an estimate, over £300,000
worth of damage was caused.

Two weeks later there was another gale, this time from the South-West which fortunately did less damage but there still was some done.

At the time of writing this report, Storm Bert is blowing through with 65 mph winds up the river from the South. Update: A steel yacht broke away from its’ mooring
and ended up against Starcross pier. Graham Manchester and | towed it back to another mooring.

In the river the team have now started the process of winterising the moorings that we service for our customers, we are strongly urging our customers to take up
this offer because we have found that by bringing ashore the mooring buoys and associated tackle and doing the cleaning and servicing in the workshop where at
least it is fairly dry (under a leaking roof) if not warm in a building without any insulation, this is still preferable to doing the same task at sea in March when the
weather outside can still be challenging.

§We are still working our way through the servicing of the Aids to Navigation, there is an attached report from Graham Manchester on this topic.

(D The moorings barge we use for most of our work afloat is as you are aware chartered to us by an owner who has now told us that he wishes to sell the boat. He has
Goffered us a ‘first refusal’ option which we are exploring, | shall update members at the next meeting.

A new dedicated Waterways Engineer has been appointed. This position has been vacant since our previous engineer retired late last year. This is a three-year
appointment, and the incumbent will be working three days per week primarily looking at maintenance projects on the canal gates, hardstands other infrastructure
improvements that will require capital expenditure bids.

Canal Manager report

During the late summer and Autumn period some yachts which have been at Turf for years were falling into disrepair. These were asked to leave the canal and get repairs
done at other boatyards. Subject to satisfactory “out of water” surveys then returning to canal would be considered.

There are still boats in other canal locations which have been in the water for years and not lifted out for hull maintenance. Vessels over 20 tonnes would need to go to
other boatyards for lifting out however not all boats are seaworthy: some don’t have working engines or rudders. In addition, the Canal team have had to pump out bilge
water in some customer’s boats and continue to pump out an 80T vessel weekly.

This season’s winter storage for boats at Turf and the Exeter Basin has been completed.

0T Wal| epusaby



During October & November there were three convoy Saturdays and two craning Saturdays with just over 20 boats lifted on the hardstand. Due to short staffing additional
members of the Harbour team assisted the canal team with these events.

The canal workboat Margaret R has also been lifted out for winter maintenance. In addition to the regular maintenance there are various additional repairs including work
to the wheelhouse.

Also, a replacement boat with a marine electric outboard has been ordered to replace the Canal blue dory which has a two stroke outboard.

Coastal Workboats at Water Lane are due to launch two new build vessels and the racing yacht “Big Spirit”. The grounded Marie Claire at Gabriel’s Wharf is also planned to
be lifted out at the same time. This section of Water Lane will be closed to vehicles for an extended period and pedestrians will not be permitted access during the boat lifts.
There will be diversion signs in place on this section of canal.

The next planned projects are the completion of Double Locks pontoo
[...]
ently unoccupied Waterways Engineer post, funded for a 3-year
period from historic vacancy underspending within Engineering (at £120,000) has been
transferred to the service which is looking at how best to use this resource. There is a
contingency fund available for any inquiry that might follow the application for the HRO,
but that will not take place in the current year and the £80,000 will be required to roll
over to the next financial year.

Canal licences represent the one area of concern — income levels have stagnated in the
opening quarters with few new vessels being kept in the canal. The forecast is for there
to be a reduction in income in comparison with 2023/24, due to vessels being scrapped
or leaving. Income will likely be some £76,000 below budgeted level.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Selection and Appointment of Exeter Harbour Designated Person
	Item 8 - Selection and Appointment of Designated Person Appendix 1

	10 Harbour Master's Report
	Incident Debrief - Ferry Fire 27.11.24 (002)

	11 Marine Safety Plan - Management Objectives
	12 Waterways - Financial Information
	Statement of Accounts - 2022-23 Post audit.pdf (p.2-144)
	Disposals
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	45. Statutory Harbour Authority



	Waterways - General Fund Revenue - CFSC November 2024






Minutes of the meeting


EXETER HARBOUR BOARD 
 

Thursday 12 December 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Williams, R (Chair) 
Councillors Read, Rolstone, Sheridan and Snow 
A Garratt, J Green, Lt Col D Marino, J Prescott and C Seddon 
 
Apologies 
Richard Eggleton 
 
Also Present 
Harbour Master Exeter Port Authority and Democratic Services Officer (PMD) 
 
In Attendance 
Rex Frost, Exeter Port Users Group (EPUG) Chair 
 
  
99   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 were taken as read and 

signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
  

100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 
  

101   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 The Chair advised that no public question had been received. 
 
  

102   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 New Strategic Director of Operations 
The Chair informed Members that Adrian Pengelly had recently been appointed to 
the post of Strategic Director of Operations and would be taking up his position on 
1 January 2025. 
 
Terms of Reference 
The Chair announced that the Terms of Reference were being reviewed. She 
stressed the importance of the relationship with the Designated Person and 
advised that she would be discussing this with the new Strategic Director of 
Operations at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Visioning Day 
The Chair reminded Members that the next Visioning Day would take place on 1 
February 2025. 
 
Democratic Services Officer 
The Chair thanked Pierre Doutreligne for his work supporting the Exeter Harbour 
Board. 
 



  
103   EXETER PORT USER GROUP UPDATE 

 
 The Chair of the Exeter Port Users Group (EPUG), Rex Frost, was in attendance. 

His update had been circulated to Members and was taken as read. 
 
Identification of Boats 
Mr Garratt remarked that he had been advised that, contrary to what Mr Frost 
stated in his update, there was no difficulty in identifying abandoned boats and 
their owners. Mr Frost gave more context about his personal difficulties in 
accessing ownership records for boats belonging to people who had either lost 
interest or passed away. The Harbour Master agreed with Mr Frost, commenting 
that, this year alone, the Exeter Port Authority had disposed of three unclaimed 
boats. 
 
Dawlish Warren 
Councillor Read raised the issue of the continuing erosion of Dawlish Warren and 
asked if Port Authorities had enough information to make accurate assessments. 
Mr Frost replied that they did not, remarking that, while environmental authorities 
did have a plan in place, they did not want to discuss it. He further made the further 
following comments:- 

 the previous Government had said five years ago that the Dawlish Warren 
structure would not be reinforced; 

 the Warren was genuinely in danger; and 
 there were problems linked to the train lines. 

 
The Harbour Master echoed concerns about Dawlish Warren, making reference 
to:- 

 the lack of water in the navigable channel; 
 the potential moving of some of the moorings between buoys no. 13 and 

no. 15; and 
 repeated discussions about the Warren at meetings of the Exe Estuary 

Management Partnership. 
 
Councillor Read asked if there anything the Board needed to do to prepare for a 
worst-case scenario. The Harbour Master advised that he had meetings scheduled 
with Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council and with Teignbridge District 
Council to discuss strengthening sea defences. He further remarked that Network 
Rail had already replaced a part of the wall at the Warren which was eroding. 
 
 
 
  

104   SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF EXETER HARBOUR DESIGNATED 
PERSON 

 
 The Chair confirmed that the Designated Person, Mr James Hannon, would start in 

the role on 1 January 2025. She told the Board of Mr Hannon’s extensive 
experience and explained that governance details would need to be ironed out. 
 
  

105   HARBOUR REVISION ORDER 
 

 The Harbour Master advised that he had met up with the legal team and that:- 
 Exeter’s place in the HRO queue was now 3rd; 
 the statutory 42-day consultation could start as early as Easter 2025; 
 he would hold discussions the following week with the Earl of Devon and 



with the mooring associations. 
 
He also confirmed to Councillor Read that notice of the consultation would be given 
by way of advertisements in a local newspaper (two consecutive weeks) and the 
London Gazette (one week). 
 
  

106   HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT 
 

 The Harbour Master updated Members on the following:- 
 
Storms 

 There had been a total of four storms in the river since the end of 
September, causing various types of damage; 

 The additional problem was that not every boat owner was known; and 
 As a result, the river was littered with detritus. 

 
EV Dirac Project 
The trials had proved successful; and 
The boat would be on her way to Scotland next week and hopefully be back in 
Exeter in the spring. 
 
He further advised that:- 

 a new dedicated Waterways Engineer had been appointed and would be 
starting in January; 

 two new boats would be coming to our waterways. 
 
On the subject of the Princess Marina ferry fire, the Harbour Master responded to 
questions from Members as follows:- 

 the collaboration with other agencies had been very good; 
 the River Café was licensed by Teignbridge; 
 no life had been at risk; and 
 it had been the Fire Service’s intention to let the Princess Marina burn out 

but this was over-ruled by the Harbour Master due to the risk of pollution; 
and 

 the Fire Service had brought their own specialist pollution control team from 
Newton Abbot. 

 
Councillor Snow asked if there was an emergency action plan for such incidents, 
similar to action plans for high pollution incidents. The Harbour Master felt this was 
an excellent idea and advised that he would discuss this with the Designated 
Person, along with business continuity. 
 
Councillor Read remarked on the Fire Service’s original intention to allow the ferry 
to burn out and suggested that the Harbour Master could officially communicate 
the Exeter Port Authority’s ‘best-practice’ approach to them. There was unanimous 
approval for this idea and the Harbour Master took it as an ACTION.  
 
The Harbour Master responded as follows to further queries from Members:- 

 the Marie Claire would be lifted out the following week, then taken into the 
sheds to be dismantled; 

 the tree works that remained to be done were considerable and, while the 
current situation was good for wildlife, it caused great problems to 
navigation; 

 the HRO would help address the issue of boat ownership identification, as 
well as ensuring mooring buoys had the right number on them; and 



 the Harbour Master’s incident debrief about the Princess Marina fire would 
be sent to the Duty Holder. 

 
  

107   MARINE SAFETY PLAN - MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
 

 The Harbour Master advised that:- 
 the Designated Person’s input was required for some of the objectives; and 
 it was a possibility for Exeter to stop being a Competent Harbour Authority 

but that was a decision for the Designated Person. 
 
  

108   WATERWAYS - FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

 The Chair and the Harbour Master responded to questions from Members as 
follows:- 

 at the moment, Exeter didn’t charge for the use of the river; 
 any decision on charging for the use of waterways would have to go to Full 

Council; and 
 a number of boats had been asked to leave the canal as they were deemed 

to represent a risk. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 

 
 
 

Chair 


